center buildings would be between 6.00% to 7.00%, and for the restaurant pad site would be between 4.50%
to 5.00%. Our concluded capitalization rate is based on a blend of these two rates, based on the contributory
income from each component, as well as incorporating a slight premium for the extended project timeline (25
basis points) in arriving at a final concluded capitalization rate of 6.50%.

DIRECT CAPITALIZATION

This method analyzes the relationship of one year’s stabilized net operating income to total property value. The
stabilized net operating income is capitalized at a rate that implicitly considers expected growth in cash flow
and growth in property value over a buyer’s investment horizon. The implied value may be adjusted to account
for non-stabilized conditions or required capital expenditures to reflect an as is value.

The subject property is expected to attain stabilized occupancy on January 8, 2020. The pro-forma reflecting
the subject’s stabilized operations is presented in the following table.

DRAFT

INCOME APPROACH

CONTINUED BWI180015

© 2018 COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL VALUATION & ADVISORY SERVICES  55

DIRECT CAPITALIZATION SUMMATION TABLE
INCOME ITEMS %PGI %EGI $/SF(MO.) $/SF(YR.) TOTAL

Base Contract Income 59.5% 62.9% $3.93 $47.12 $1,012,800
Market Rent Vacant Space 19.1% 20.2% $4.17 $50.00 $325,000

TOTAL RENTAL INCOME 78.6% 83.1% $3.98 $47.79 $1,337,800

REIMBURSEMENTS
Real Estate Taxes 13.5% 14.3% $0.69 $8.23 $230,280
Insurance 0.5% 0.5% $0.03 $0.30 $8,398
CAM + 10% Admin 4.5% 4.8% $0.23 $2.75 $76,978
Management Fee 2.8% 3.0% $0.14 $1.73 $48,295

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 21.4% 22.6% $1.08 $13.00 $363,951

POTENTIAL GROSS INCOME (PGI) 100.0% 105.7% $5.07 $60.79 $1,701,751

VACANCY & CREDIT LOSS

Rental Income (6.0%) ($0.21) ($2.50) ($70,068)

Other Income (6.0%) ($0.07) ($0.78) ($21,837)

TOTAL VACANCY & CREDIT LOSS (5.4%) ($0.27) ($3.28) ($91,905)

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME (EGI) 94.6% 100.0% $4.79 $57.51 $1,609,846

EXPENSE ITEMS
Real Estate Taxes (13.5%) (14.3%) ($0.69) ($8.23) ($230,280)
Property Insurance (0.5%) (0.5%) ($0.03) ($0.30) ($8,398)
Common Area Maintenance (4.1%) (4.3%) ($0.21) ($2.50) ($69,980)
Management Fees (2.8%) (3.0%) ($0.14) ($1.73) ($48,295)
Admin & Professional Fees (0.6%) (0.6%) ($0.03) ($0.35) ($9,797)
Reserves - - - - -

TOTAL EXPENSES (21.6%) (22.8%) ($1.09) ($13.10) ($366,750)

NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) 73.0% 77.2% $3.70 $44.41 $1,243,096
Capitalization Rate 6.50%

Capitalized Value $19,124,550

INDICATED VALUE $683/SF $19,120,000
Lease- Up Costs

Rent Loss (6.7%) (7.1%) ($0.34) ($4.06) ($113,750)

Expense Carry (1.7%) (1.8%) ($0.09) ($1.06) ($29,579)

Tenant Improvements (101.8%) (107.7%) ($5.16) ($61.91) ($1,733,000)

Leasing Commissions (53.2%) (56.2%) ($2.69) ($32.32) ($904,680)

Total Lease-Up Costs (163.4%) (172.8%) ($8.28) ($99.35) ($2,781,009)

Entrepreneurial Profit (16.3%) (17.3%) ($0.83) ($9.94) ($278,101)

TOTAL LEASE-UP COSTS (179.8%) (190.0%) ($9.11) ($109.29) ($3,059,110)

INDICATED VALUE $574/SF $16,060,000
Development Costs (633.5%) (669.6%) ($32.09) ($385.11) ($10,780,000)

INDICATED VALUE $189/SF $5,280,000

From Lease-Up Analysis

Rounded to nearest $10,000

DRAFT

INCOME APPROACH

CONTINUED BWI180015

© 2018 COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL VALUATION & ADVISORY SERVICES  56

ADJUSTMENTS TO VALUE

To reflect conditions in effect at the subject property as the date of value, adjustments to the capitalized value
were necessary for lease up costs, development costs, and a one-time adjustment related to the forfeiture of
the Revitalization Tax Credit. The following discussion summarizes our support of the value adjustments.

Lease-Up Analysis
Regarding lease-up costs, the subject property is reportedly preleased to a level of 76.8% of the NRA, which is